IN THE MATTER OF
THE QUEENSLAND FLOODS COMMISSION OF INQUIRY

A COMMISSION OF INQUIRY UNDER THE
COMMISSIONS OF INQUIRY ACT 1950

AND PURSUANT TO
COMMISSIONS OF INQUIRY ORDER (No. 1) 2011

SECOND STATEMENT OF TERRENCE ALWYN MALONE

On the 11™day of April 2011, I, Terrence Alwyn Malone of 240 Margaret St, state on oath:

1. Tam employed by Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority (Segwater) in the position of

Principal Hydrologist, Water Delivery.

Impact of increased releases on Sunday, 9 January 2011

2. I am aware of a suggestion that if Wivenhoe releases were increased to 3,000m?/s at

midnight on Sunday, 9 January 2011 the peak of the flood in the lower Brisbane River

(Moggill) would have been significantly lower.

3. I have since undertaken a modelling analysis to investigate this suggestion and [ make the

following comments:

(a)

(b)

(©

A gauging or flow measurement was undertaken by a joint Seqwater and
Department of Environment and Resource Management hydrographic team on the
evening of 12 January 2011 from Jindalee Bridge, just downstream of Moggill. In
practice, the peak flow at Jindalee is the same as that at Moggill. The flow

measured at this location around the peak of the event was about 9,800m?/s.

A hydrologic model of the catchment adopting the Wivenhoe actual release
hydrograph gives 9,300m"s at Jindalee, which is reasonably consistent with the

magnitude and timing of the measured peak.

For modelling purposes, the outflow from Wivenhoe Dam was modified as
indicated in the graph below. Releases were increased from 1,450m/s at 0900
Sunday, 9 January 2011 to 3,000m?¥s at 0000 Monday, 10 January 2011 énd
continued to be increased until 1500 Tuesday, 11 January 2011, I note that these
releases would be c.ontraiy to the manual but they have been adopted for modelling

purposes.

Filed on behalf of: Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

Allens Arthur Robinson

Lawyers

Riverside Centre DX 210 Brisbane

123 Eagle Street Tel (07) 3334 3000 Fax (07)3334 3444
Brisbane QLD 4000 Ref MGI:120128021
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(i) 1t should be noted that these results are based upen a hydrologic model, when a
hydrodynamic model would be more appropriate and expected to give more
accurate results. T do not have a working hydrodynamic model but Seqwater have
commissioned SKM to get the Hydrodynamic model used by the Wivenhoe
Alliance Spillway Augmentation Study working. However, the results are

indicative of the relative impact of the suggested change in the release strategy.

G Even though the Wivenhoe Dam peak release may have been reduced from
7,500m>/s to under 5,000m?/s under the early release suggestion, the impact in the
lower Brisbane River (Moggill} is minimal. This is largely due to the interaction
between the main river channel and its adjacent floodplain at several locations
along the river between Wivenhoe Dam and Brisbane. This behaviour is driven as
much by flood volumes as flood peaks. In the case of the early release strategy,
flood volumes do not change. The flood peaks of the Lockyer River, Bremer River
and local area runoff remains unchanged under the early release suggestion, hence

the minimal impact in the lower reaches.
Impact if Wivenhoe dam started the January 2011 Flood Event at 75% of Full Supply Level

4, I am also aware of a suggestion that if the level in Wivenhoe Dam was at 75% of Full
Supply Level (EL 64m AHD) at the commencement of the J anuary 2011 Flood Event, then
the peak of the flood in the lower Brisbane River (Moggill) would have been significantly

lower.
5. I deal with this suggestion below:

{a) At 75% capacity, equivalent to ébout EL 64m AHD, Wivenhoe Dam has about
290,000ML to the Full Supply Level of EL 67.0m AHD and an additional
28,000ML before reaching the gate trigger level of EL 67.25m AHD, making a
total deficit of 318,000ML. It should be noted that this volume deficit is only 12%
of the total volume of the inflow to Wivenhoe Dam during the January 2011 flood.

(b) Modelling of inflows to the dam shows that this deficit would have been filled and
gate trigger level reached on early Sunday morning without any releases up to this

time.

(©) From this point releases would have been made in accordance with the Manual.
Releases would have been increased up to 1,500 m3/s late Sunday night and
thereafter would have followed a stmilar pattemn to the actual releases up to 1400

Tuesday 11™ January 2011.
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(i) Again, it should be noted that these results are based upon a hydrologic model
when a hydrodynamic model would be more appropriate and expected to give more
accurate results. However, the results are indicative of the relative impact of the

suggested change in the release strategy.

)] Under the scenario of a lowering starting Ievel of 75% at Wivenhoe, the peak
release may have been reduced from 7,500m3/s to 6,500m3/s but the impact in the
lower Brisbane River is minimal because of the size of the January 2011 Flood
Event and reasons outlined in 3(j). Further, the flood peaks of the Lockyer, Bremer

and local area runoff remains unchanged.

Wivenhoe Headwater Gauge readings

6.  Iwasrecently requested by Peter Allen of DERM to provide information relating to the
differences in gauge board and ALERT readings of the lake level in Wivenhoe Dam during
the January 2011 Flood Event. Attached as Annexure TM-8 is a paper I prepared, which

is true.
My first statement
7. Ireferto:

(a) paragraphs 66, 68(a) and 69 of my first statement dated 25 March 2011; and

(b) my interview with Lisa Hendy of the Commission of Inquiry on 30 March 2011
and, in particular, my statement contained in lines 20 to 21 on page 10 of the

transcript of my interview.

8. . Since making my first statement, [ have been shown an email I sent on 25 October 2010 to
certain individuals from Seqwater, the Burcau of Meteorology (the BOM) and the Brisbane
City Council (the Council). A copy of that email is Annexure TM-9.

0. At the time of making my first statement and attending my interview with Commission

staff, T had forgotten the email shown in Annexure TM-9.

10. . The context of that email is as follows:

(a) There had -been a Flood Event earlier in October 2010, Low level releases had
been made from Wivenhoe dam during the event and there had been some
confusion in public statements by agencies about whether the releases would cause

low level flooding in Brisbane.

(b) Following the October Flood Event, Seqwater, the BOM and the Council
commenced discussions about what communications should occur between the

parties in respect of future releases from Wivenhoe Dam.
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From:  James Charalambous [

Sent:  Monday, 18 October 2010 4:01 PM

To: Baddiley, Peter; J.Perkins| | ] ] John Tibaldi; Terry Malone
Cc: Carroll, Don; CasWeEI, Evan; Morris, Ken

Subject: Friday Morning 22/10 - Technical Capability Meeting

Hi

As discussed this Friday 22/10 from 9am to 12:30pm would like to conduct a technical meeting
between SEQWater/BOM/BCC:

Agenda as follows:

1. SEQ Water, BOM and BCC to each discuss for 30mins technical capabilities and how they
operate/function in a flood event ‘
2. Open discussion on communication between agencies, processing of information and data
3. Suggestions or improvements to current systems/processes

Morning tea and funch will be provided.

Regards
JamesC.

This message has passed through an insecure network.
Please direct all enquiries to the message author.

——————————————————————————————— gafe Stamp-------——-=-"-——----—-———owmo———o— o
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service pi
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From: Termry Maione :

Sent: - Monday, 25 Oclober 2010 8:57 AM

To: James Charalambous; Baddiley, Peter; Carrell, Don; Caswell, Evan; J.Perkins|ij NG
j.stuar i John Tibaldi; Morris, Ken; [ Rob Drury

Cc: Lavin, Chris; Scroops, Greg Y

Subject: RE: Friday Momirg 20/10 - Technical Capability Mesting

Gents

Seqwater would to submit this as a proposal for discussion at this Friday’s meeting:

Relationships with external agencles during flood events when water is released from
Wivenhoe Dam.

. Seqwater will contact Bureau of Meteorology (BOM), Semerset Regional Council

(SRC), Ipswich City Council (ICC) and Brisbane City Council (BCC), Disaster
Management Duty Officer, by phone when the Flood Operations Centre (FOC) is
mobilised. It is understood that BCC Disaster Management Duty Officer will advise
BCC Flood Information Centre (FIC)Duty Officer to establish an officer-to-officer
technical relationship with the FOC,

Seqwater will rot contact ICC or BCC Counclls unless relsases are expected from
Wivenhoe.

Seqwater may contact SRC if the expected flood impact is limited to areas upstream of
Wivenhoe.

Seqwater will advise Councils when it is expected that a combination of local runoff
and releases from Wivenhoe will result In the following flows being reached or
exceeded.: '

21/03/2011

Trigger Impact Dack Agency to | Comment
Level [ Advise
Mid Btisbane Twin Bridges 20.0 SRC Seqwater will advise
>50 m3/s of likely impact
Mid Brisbane Savages Crossing SRC Seqwater will advise
>130 m3/s ' of likely impact
Mid Brisbane Colieges Crossing ICC Seqwater will advise
>175 m3/s of likely impact
Mid Brisbane Burtons Bridge 19.6 SRC Seqwater will advise
>430 m3/s. ' of likely impact
Mid Brisbane |} Kholo Bridge 11.9 ICC Seqwater will advise
>550 m3/s of likely impact
Mid Brisbane | Minor Flood Level BOM | Seqwater and BOM
>1,000 m3/s Savages Crossing to discuss flows
Seqwater will
provide actual and




9.
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projected

Wivenhoe re[eaées
to BOM

Mid Brisbane Mt Crosby Welr 12.4 ICC Seqwater will advise
>1,900 m3/s Bridge of likely impact '
Mid Brisbane Fernvale bridge 33.8 SRC Segwater will advise
52,000 m3/s of likely impact
Lower Threshold of BOM, BCC | Seqwater, BOM and
Brisbane urban damage in FIC BCC FIC to discuss
>3,600 m3/s BCC fiows

At the first instance of the expectation of the trigger, contact by Seqwater will be by phons,
thereafter advice will be via emall,
Seqwater will provide dally email advice of the status to SRC, ICC, BOM and BCC when Mid
Brishane flows are expected to reach or exceed 130 m3/s.
Seqwater will provide twice daily emall advice of the status to SRC, ICC, BOM and BCC when

Mid Brisbane flows are expected to reach or exceed 550 m3/s.

Nominated Counclls officers are Invited to contact the Flood Operations Centre for technical
discusslons at any time after mobilisation,
Seqwater will advise when the FOGC Is demobitised,
10. In the event of email failure, contact will be by phone, if possible.

Items for further discussion

Will Seqwater provide actual and projected Wivenhos releases to Councils?

What are the triggers for phone contact to BCC FIC?

Regards

Terry Malone
Principal Hydrologist
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Autherity trading as Seqwater

Level 3, 240 Margaret $t, 8risbane City QLD 4000 Australla
PO Box 16146, City East QLD 4002
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From: James Charalambous [mailito

Sent: Friday, 22 October 2010 3:01 PM

To: Baddiley, Peter; Carroll, Don; Caswell, Evan; Charalambous, James; J.Perklns_
j.stuart (SR John Tibaldi; Morris, Ken;lblrcl'— Rob Drury; Terry Malone

Cci Lavin, Chris; Scroope, Greg

Subject: Friday Morning 28/10 - Technical Capability Meeting

As per our discussions today:
SEQWater/BOM/BCC have agreed to reconvene next Friday 29/10/2010

Time: 8:45 am to 12:30pm.
Location: Green Square Level 2 (GSQ-L2A-4-10p)

Agenda as follows:

1. Open discussion on communication between agencies, processing of information and data
2. Suggestions or improvements to current systems/processes

Morning tea (10am) and lunch (12-12:30pm) will be provided.

The meeting will follow on from today's discussion (meeting notes attached).

This message has passed through an Insecure network,
Please direct all enquiries to the message author.,

------------------------------- Safe Stamp-~~------------mrm oo
Your Anti-virus Service scammed this email. It s pafe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.

Information from ESET NOD32 Antivirus, version of virus signature database 5969
(20110320)
The message was checked by ESET NOD32 Antivirus,

hitp:/fwww.eset.com
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